
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Date and Time

2.00 pm, WEDNESDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2020

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda - Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Caernarfon

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 11/03/20)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


PENSIONS COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (7)

Plaid Cymru (4)

Councillors

Aled Wyn Jones Peredur Jenkins Peter Read
Ioan Thomas

Independent (2)

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes John Pughe Roberts

Individual Member (1)

Councillor

Stephen W. Churchman

Co-opted Members

Councillor David Cowans

Councillor Robin Williams

Conwy Borough County Council

Isle of Anglesey County Council

Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered

4.  MINUTES 4 - 6

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 16th of January 2020 to be signed as a true record

5.  INVESTING SURPLUS CASH- 2020/21 7 - 26

To consider the report of the Investment Manager

6.  FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21-2023/24 27 - 71

To consider the report of the Investment Manager

7.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 72 - 74

To consider the report of the Investment Manager



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16.01.2020

Present: Councillors: John Pughe Roberts (Chair), Stephen Churchman, John Brynmor 
Hughes, Peredur Jenkins, Peter Read, Ioan Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey 
Council)

Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance), Delyth Wyn Jones-Thomas (Investment 
Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services 
Officer).

Others invited:  Osian Richards (observing – Chair of Pensions Board)
 

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies was received from Councillors David Cowans (Conwy Borough Council) and 
Aled Wyn Jones 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note.

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4.   MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 29 July 
2019, as a true record. 

5. MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND'S ANNUAL MEETING  

Submitted, for information, the minutes of the Pension Fund's annual meeting held on 
24 October 2019

6. APPROVING THE 2020 / 2021 BUDGET 

Submitted, a report by the Investment Manager relating to a request for the Committee 
to approve the budget for the 2020-2021 financial year, for the Pension Administration 
Unit and the Investment Unit. 

Attention was drawn to some amendments to the budget, along with a request for an 
increase in the training budget and software costs for the Pensions Administration Unit.  
Budget amendments of £140,940 were approved and this brought the total budget for 
the Pensions Administration Unit to £1,015,700 for the 2020/21 financial year. Similarly, 
attention was drawn to a request to amend the working hours and salary scales of 
officers who divided their hours between the Gwynedd Pension Fund and Gwynedd 
Council within the Investment Unit.  Budget amendments of £21,240 were approved and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



this brought the total budget for the Investment Unit funded by the Pension Fund to 
£110,460 for the 2020/21 financial year. 
In response to a question regarding whether the amendments justified commitments 
from the fund, it was noted that they were being included as an 'additional resource'. 

RESOLVED to approve the budget for the 2020/21 financial year for the Pension 
Administration Unit and Investment Unit, including the additional resources. 

7. 2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT – MID YEAR REVIEW 

Submitted, for information, a report highlighting the Council's actual Treasury 
Management activity during the current financial year. It was highlighted that, during the 
six months between 1 April and 30 September 2019, the Council’s borrowing activity 
had remained within the restrictions originally placed and there were no banks where the 
Council had deposited money that had failed to repay. It was reiterated that it was 
estimated that the Council's investment income exceeded the expected income in the 
2019/20 budget. 

It was explained that a few of the Council's investments were in property and strategic 
combined equity funds that were externally managed where security and short-term 
liquidity was less of a consideration.  Consequently, the objectives were realised 
through regular revenue income and long-term price stability. 

RESOLVED to accept the information.

8. CONSULTATION ON THE FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21 - 2023-24

The Investment Manager submitted a report requesting the Committee to confirm the 
assumptions and policies in the draft Funding Strategy Statement before consulting with 
all employers.  The Committee was informed that there was a statutory requirement to 
review and publish a triennial Funding Strategy Statement by 31.3.2020.  As part of the 
review, the administrative authority must consult with all employers who are a part of the 
plan, with the fund's actuary and advisers, and with any other persons deemed suitable. 

It was explained that the Fund's triennial actuary valuation was in the process of being 
prepared and the Actuary, Hymans Robertson gave a presentation on the process and 
results to the Employers at a meeting in Caernarfon on 24/10/2019. It was highlighted 
that the presumptions had been agreed and the deficit recovery periods for various 
categories of employers were prudent and consistent with the previous valuation (2016). 

The Draft Funding Strategy Statement (prepared by Hymans) was discussed and 
attention was drawn to some matters - specific reference was made to section 3 of the 
report. 

 Asset share accounts - it was highlighted that the Fund had adopted a cash flow 
method for tracking the assets of individual employers. It was reiterated that 
there was a need to submit the information every month and that considerations 
to this additional requirement had been included in the Unit's budget. 

 Equity Risk Premium - it was highlighted that as the assumed difference 
between the expected yields increased, the risk increased and the funding basis 
became less prudent.  It was noted that the anticipated surplus yield from the 
equity assumptions for 2019 was 1.7%. 

 Deficit Recovery Periods had been introduced for the 2019 valuation. 

Page 5



 Deficit Collection - the deficit would be collected as a salary percentage, rather 
than as an annual share (which was being paid in 12 monthly part-payments) 

 Established Employer - every established employer had to pay a basic rate as a 
minimum over the next three years.  Potential variations had been noted in the 
report. 

 Non-established Employers - the contribution rates for employers, that are 
closed to newcomers, and aim towards cessation, are set equal to employers' 
basic rates. 

 Gradual Period of Contribution Increases - the regulations would allow all 
employers to increase their contributions gradually - for the 2019 valuation, the 
increase could be divided across three years  

RESOLVED 
 to accept the presumptions and Policies  
 following the consultation process, to accept the final Funding Strategy 

Statement (FSS) for adoption by 31 March 2020. 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on 
the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 12, Section 4, Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972. Although there is 
public interest in having an understanding of how the pension fund operates, this report 
regarding proposed rates is shared as a prior warning with the Employers of the 
Scheme.  This information has not been shared within the managerial systems of each 
of these Employers, and its publication at this point may have an impact on the 
Employers' interests by undermining their reporting arrangements and financial 
preparations. On balance, the Monitoring Officer was satisfied that there was no public 
interest to support the publication of this report. 

10. PENSION FUND VALUATION RESULTS 

Submitted - the report of the Pensions Manager highlighting the Pension Fund valuation 
results.   It was noted that there had been an improvement in the Fund's position with 
the budget level increasing from 91% on 31 March 2016 to 108% on 31 March 2019.  It 
was noted that this was very good news. 

Attention was drawn to the appendix which contained details of employer contributions. 
It was noted that all employers who were part of the fund were aware of their individual 
results and that discussions had taken place with them.   It was expressed that the 
situation was very encouraging. 

In response to a question regarding employers' rights to challenge contributions / 
presumptions, it was noted that the employers had a right to challenge the principles of 
the Fund as part of the consultation, but it was the fund, with advice and support from 
the Actuary, Hymans Robertson, that made a decision on the final contributions.   

It was proposed that a press statement should be released, when timely to do so, 
drawing attention to the news. 

RESOLVED to accept the information.

The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 1.35pm.

Page 6



MEETING: PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE: 18 MARCH 2020

TITLE: INVESTING SURPLUS CASH- 2020/21

PURPOSE: To pool the Fund’s surplus cash with the cash flow of 
the Council and to approve the Funding Strategy for 
this purpose

AUTHOR: DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER

1. THE PENSION FUND’S INVESTMENT STRATEGY

In accordance with the Welsh Assembly Government’s statutory guidance on 
local government investments, which requires an authority to produce an 
Annual Investment Strategy, it is considered best practice for the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund (the “Fund”) to adopt Gwynedd Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement for 2020/21, as amended for the purpose of the Pension 
Fund (which is attached as Appendix A). Gwynedd Council’s Statement for 
2020 was approved by the full Council on 5th March 2020.

2. THE PENSION FUND’S CASHFLOW

The Fund has net inflows from its dealings with its members, so in any month, 
the income from contributions and transfers-in significantly exceed the 
pensions, transfers out and costs paid out. Once there is sufficient surplus cash 
it is transferred to one or more of the Fund’s investment managers. Normally up 
to around £5 million is held back for cashflow purposes, in particular in respect 
of pension payments and funding calls from the private equity funds. However 
in the past, due to known commitments, there have been times when the 
surplus cash held in the Fund’s bank accounts with Gwynedd Council has been 
over £20 million.

3. POOLING IN ORDER TO MAXIMISE RETURNS

Currently all the Fund’s surplus cash is pooled with the cash balances of 
Gwynedd Council and invested with counterparties in accordance with 
Gwynedd Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement. At the end of 
the financial year, Gwynedd Council pays the relevant interest over to the 
Pension Fund, based on the Fund’s daily balances over the year. This can 
continue if the Pensions Committee requests that the pension fund’s surplus 
cash balances are pooled with the Council’s cash balances. It is apparent that 
by pooling the fund can take advantage of economies of scale, and as a result 
can attract better interest rates, reduce bank costs and avoid the duplication of 
work within the Council. The report approved by the full Council on 5th March 
2020 included agreement to continue the pooling arrangement with the Pension 
Fund, following any request from Pensions Committee.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4. RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 For this purpose, the Pensions Committee is asked to make a request to the 
Council (even though it is not a separate body) to allow the Pension Fund’s 
surplus cash balances to be pooled with the Council’s general cashflow from 1 
April 2020 onwards.

4.2 The Pensions Committee is asked to adopt the attached Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement for 2020/21, as amended for the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
(Appendix A).

Page 8



1

APPENDIX A

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21

1. Introduction

1.1 Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, borrowing 
and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has borrowed and invested 
substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the 
loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The 
successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central 
to the Council’s prudent financial management.

1.2 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires 
the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each 
financial year. In addition, the Welsh Government (WG) issued revised Guidance 
on Local Authority Investments in November 2019 that requires the Council to 
approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. This report 
fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have 
regard to both the CIPFA Code and the WG Guidance.

1.3 In accordance with the WG Guidance, the Council will be asked to approve a revised 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement should the assumptions on which this 
report is based change significantly. Such circumstances would include, for 
example, a large unexpected change in interest rates, change in the Council’s 
capital programme or in the level of its investment balance, or a material loss in the 
fair value of a non-financial investment identified as part of the year end accounts 
preparation and audit process.

2. External Context

2.1 Economic background 

The UK’s progress negotiating its exit from the European Union, together with its 
future trading arrangements, will continue to be a major influence on the Council’s 
treasury management strategy for 2020/21.

UK Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) for September registered 1.7% year on year, 
unchanged from the previous month.  Core inflation, which excludes the more 
volatile components, rose to 1.7% from 1.5% in August.  The most recent labour 
market data for the three months to August 2019 showed the unemployment rate 
increased to 3.9% while the employment rate was 75.9%, just below recent record-

Page 9



2

breaking highs. The headline 3-month average annual growth rate for pay was 3.8% 
in August as wages continue to rise steadily.  In real terms, after adjusting for 
inflation, pay growth increased 1.9%.

GDP growth rose by 0.3% in the third quarter of 2019 from -0.2% in the previous 
three months with the annual rate falling further below its trend rate to 1.0% from 
1.2%. Services and construction added positively to growth, by 0.6% and 0.4% 
respectively, while production was flat and agriculture recorded a fall of 0.2%. 
Looking ahead, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Report (formerly the 
Quarterly Inflation Report) forecasts economic growth to pick up during 2020 as 
Brexit-related uncertainties dissipate and provide a boost to business investment 
helping GDP reach 1.6% in Q4 2020, 1.8% in Q4 2021 and 2.1% in Q4 2022.

The Bank of England maintained Bank Rate to 0.75% in November following a 7-2 
vote by the Monetary Policy Committee. Despite keeping rates on hold, MPC 
members did confirm that if Brexit uncertainty drags on or glob
[...]
g societies in 2020/21 and a cautious 
approach to bank deposits remains advisable.

2.3    Interest rate forecast

The Council’s treasury management adviser Arlingclose is forecasting that Bank 
Rate will remain at 0.75% until the end of 2022.  The risks to this forecast are 
deemed to be significantly weighted to the downside, particularly given the 
upcoming general election, the need for greater clarity on Brexit and the continuing 
global economic slowdown.  The Bank of England, having previously indicated 
interest rates may need to rise if a Brexit agreement was reached, stated in its 
November Monetary Policy Report and its Bank Rate decision (7-2 vote to hold 
rates) that the MPC now believe this is less likely even in the event of a deal.

Gilt yields have risen but remain at low levels and only some very modest upward 
movement from current levels are expected based on Arlingclose’s interest rate 
projections.  The central case is for 10-year and 20-year gilt yields to rise to around 
1.00% and 1.40% respectively over the time horizon, with broadly balanced risks to 
both the upside and downside.  However, short-term volatility arising from both 
economic and political events over the period is a near certainty.

A more detailed economic and interest rate forecast provided by Arlingclose is 
attached at Appendix 1.

2.4 For the purpose of setting the budget, it has been assumed that new treasury 
management investments will be made at an average rate of 2.00%, and that the 
Council will not need any new long-term loans in 2020/21.

3. Local Context – not relevant to the Pension Fund

4. Liability benchmark – not relevant to the Pension Fund

Page 11



4

5. Borrowing Strategy – not relevant to the Pension Fund

6. Treasury Investment Strategy

6.1 The Council holds invested funds, representing income received in advance of 
expenditure plus balances and reserves held. In the past 12 months, the Council’s 
investment balance has ranged between £30.9 and £71.2 million, and similar 
levels are expected to be maintained in the forthcoming year. 

This includes the cash balances of Gwynedd Pension Fund which are pooled with 
the Council’s funds for investment purposes. The Pension Fund requests this 
annually as the returns received are improved and the risks reduced by combining 
the cash with the Council’s funds. The Pensions Committee will approve the 
relevant elements of this Strategy Statement and request the continuation of the 
pooling arrangements for 2020/21 at its meeting on 12 March 2020.

Loans to organisation providing local public services and purchases of investment 
property are not normally considered to be treasury investments, and therefore 
these are covered separately in Appendix 3.

 
6.2 Objectives 

Both the CIPFA Code and the WG Guidance require the Council to invest its 
treasury funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its 
investments before seeking the highest rate of return, or yield. The Council’s 
objective when investing money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk 
and return, minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of 
receiving unsuitably low investment income. Where balances are expected to be 
invested for more than one year, the Council will aim to achieve a total return that 
is equal or higher than the prevailing rate of inflation, in order to maintain the 
spending power of the sum invested.

6.3 Negative interest rates 

If the UK enters into a recession in 2020/21, there is a small chance that the Bank 
of England could set its Bank Rate at or below zero, which is likely to feed through 
to negative interest rates on all low risk, short-term investment options. This 
situation already exists in many other European countries. In this event, security 
will be measured as receiving the contractually agreed amount at maturity, even 
though this may be less than the amount originally invested.

Page 12



5

6.4 Stra
[...]
ed Arlingclose Limited as treasury 
management advisers and receives specific advice on investment, debt and capital 
finance issues. The quality of this service is monitored by the Head of Finance and the 
Investment Manager on a regular basis.

Borrow in advance of need: Not relevant to the Pension Fund

Commercial deals: In the event of a commercial deal, the individuals making the deal 
are aware of the core principles of the prudential framework and of the regulatory regime 
within which the Council operates.

Capacity, skills and corporate governance: Elected members and officers were invited 
to a presentation by Arlingclose on 15th January 2020. The information and discussion at 
the presentation ensures that the members have the appropriate skills and information to 
enable them to:

• Take informed decisions as to whether to enter into a specific investment.
• To assess individual assessments in the context of the strategic objectives and 

risk profile of the Council
• Understand how the quantum of these decisions have changed the overall risk 

exposure of the local authority

Officers also regularly attend training courses, seminars and conferences provided by 
Arlingclose and CIPFA. Relevant staff are also encouraged to study professional 
qualifications from CIPFA, ACA and other appropriate organisations.

Page 25



18

Page 26



MEETING: PENSION COMMITTEE

DATE:            18 MARCH 2020

TITLE: FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21-
2023/24

PURPOSE: To adopt the Funding Strategy Statement 
following consultation

RECOMMENDATION: ADOPT THE STATEMENT  

AUTHOR: DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT 
MANAGER

1. INTRODUCTION 

As reported to the Committee meeting on 16 January 2020, the Fund is 
required to issue a Funding Strategy Statement. This was presented and 
agreed at the January commitee and was sent out for consulation with 
interested parties. 

2. RESPONSE

All participating employers, the actuary and fund advisers have been 
consulted.

 No formal response to the consultation was received, but we understand 
that the employers of the Fund are satisfied with the strategy and their 
contributions level further to this. 

3. FINAL FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

The final Funding Strategy Statement is attached as Appendix A. There 
are no changes from the version that was submitted to the Committee on 
16 January 2020. 

4. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to adopt the Funding Strategy Statement . 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



1

APPENDIX A
Gwynedd Pension Fund

Funding Strategy Statement

1 Introduction

1.1 What is this document?
This is the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the Gwynedd Pension Fund (“the Fund”), 
which is administered by Gwynedd Council, (“the Administering Authority”). 

It has been prepared by the Administering Authority in collaboration with the Fund’s actuary, 
Hymans Robertson LLP, and after consultation with the Fund’s employers and investment 
adviser.  It will be effective from 12th March 2020.

1.2 What is the Gwynedd Pension Fund?
The Fund is part of the national Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  The LGPS was 
set up by the UK Government to provide retirement and death benefits for local government 
employees, and those employed in similar or related bodies, across the whole of the UK.  The 
Administering Authority runs the Gwynedd Pension Fund, in effect the LGPS for the Gwynedd 
area, to make sure it: 

 receives the proper amount of contributions from employees and employers, and any 
transfer payments;

 invests the contributions appropriately, with the aim that the Fund’s assets grow over time 
with investment income and capital growth; and

 uses the assets to pay Fund benefits to the members (as and when they retire, for the rest 
of their lives), and to their dependants (as and when members die), as defined in the LGPS 
Regulations. Assets are also used to pay transfer values and administration costs.

The roles and responsibilities of the key parties involved in
[...]
RTNERSHIP UPDATE

PURPOSE: TO INFORM THE COMMITTEE OF THE WALES 
PENSION PARTNERSHIP ACTIVITIES

RECOMMENDATION: NOTE THE INFORMATION

AUTHOR: DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

1. Introduction

The collaboration has been going from strength to strength since its establishment 
in 2017 with officers meeting frequently. Performance to date has been at a high 
standard and a number of developments are underway and therefore, this paper 
updates the Committee on the situation. 

2. Performance 

£606.2M of equity fund investments was transferred to the WPP in February 2019, 
with the amount divided equally into the following two funds: 

 Global Growth Fund (Baillie Gifford, Veritas and Pzena)
 Global Opportunities Fund (Morgan Stanley, Numeric, Sanders, Jacobs 

Levy, SW Mitchell, NWG and Oaktree)

Global Growth Fund 

Performance is 0.23% higher than the benchmark since establishment with a strong 
performance from Baillie Gifford in particular. 

1 Month 3 Months Since Establishment
0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

16.00%

Performance Benchmark

WPP Global Growth Fund Performance
up to 31 December 2019

Page 72

Agenda Item 7



Global Opportunities Fund 

1 Month 3 Months Since Establishing
0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

Performance Benchmark

WPP Global Opportunities Fund Performance 
up to 31 December 2019

Performance is 1.08% higher than the benchmark with a strong performance from 
Morgan Stanley, Sanders and SW Mitchel in particular. 

3. Fixed Income Transfer

In April 2020, our current investment with Fidelity (Global equity) and Insight 
(Bonds) will be transferred to the following two Fixed Income fund:

 Multi Asset Credit Fund 

£161.6M (value as at 31/12/19) from Fidelity will be transferred to this fund

 Absolute Return Fund 

£292.0M (value as at 31/12/19) from Insight will be transferred to this fund

4. Developments
4.1 Emerging Markets

Following the Fixed Income transfer in April, the next transfer that will take place is 
Emerging Markets- work is underway at the moment to determine the ideal investment 
management structure for this new fund. 

The Gwynedd fund will move our Emerging Markets share from Fidelity to this fund.  

Page 73



4.2 Private Markets 

A group has been established that looks at the options of pooling assets into this 
category. The group meets regularly in order to establish the requirements of each 
fund.

4.3 Low Carbon Investments 

Russell Investments is aware of the importance of responsible investments with 
environmental, social and governmental requirements, and is therefore looking for 
ways to meet these needs when developing the form and management of PPC funds. 

4.4 Representation of Pension Boards on the Joint Partnership Committee

The Joint Governance Committee consists of one elected member nominated by each 
of the consituent authorities, who is the chair of the pensions committee of that 
constituent authority. The nominated representatives from the eight pension boards in 
Wales meet every six months on an engagement day with the host authority 
(Carmarthenshire County Council), WPP Operator and some officers from the 
constituent authorities. Two meetings have already been held and the feedback has 
been very positive and constructive. The next engagement meeting will be on the 2nd 
of April. 

It is expected that the 12th March Joint Governance Committee will examine whether 
these arrangements are still appropriate and see if it is possible to improve the 
governance arrangements.

 

4.5 Joint Governance Commitee

The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Pension Committee, along with the Head of 
Finance will attend the Joint Governance Committee on 12th March and a verbal 
update can be given on any developments and decisions.

5. Recommendation

Further to the presentation of Link and Russell’s representatives to the previous 
Gwynedd Pensions Committee meeting, the Committee is asked to note this 
update.

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 INVESTING SURPLUS CASH- 2020/21
	Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020-21

	6 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21-2023/24
	Appendix A Final Funding Strategy Statement 2019 valuation

	7 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 18/03/20

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 18/03/20

Present: Councillors: John Pughe Roberts (Chair), Stephen Churchman, Ioan Thomas and Robin 
Williams (Isle of Anglesey Council)

Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Wyn Jones-Thomas 
(Investment Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer)

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies was received from Councillors David Cowans (Conwy Borough Council), John 
Brynmor Hughes, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones and Peter Read

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note

3.  URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, held on 16 January 2020, 
as a true record. 

5.  INVESTING SURPLUS CASH- 2020/21

In accordance with Welsh Government's Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments, the Council was required to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy as part 
of its treasury management role. As good practice, it was considered that the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund (the "Fund"), should adopt Gwynedd Council's Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21, as revised for the purpose of the Pensions 
Fund. Gwynedd Council's TMSS for 2020/21 was approved by the full Council on 5 
March 2020.

The Pensions Committee wished to allow the Pension Fund's cash balances to be 
pooled with the Council's financial balances. At the end of the financial year, Gwynedd 
Council paid interest to the Pension Fund based on the Fund’s daily balances over the 
year. It was highlighted that a decision was made on this exercise annually and that the 
main advantages of the exercise was to attract higher interest, minimise bank costs and 
avoid the duplication of work within the Council.  It was confirmed that the priority was to 
safeguard the Fund and protect the money, rather than take risks.

It was proposed and seconded to accept the recommendations.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 18/03/20

 It was resolved to request that the Council (although not a separate 
body) allow the surplus cash balances of the Pension Fund to 
continue to be pooled with the Council’s general cash flow from 1 
April 2020 onwards.

 Resolved - to approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and the Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21, as revised for the 
purpose of the Pension Fund.

6.  FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21-2023/24

Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, requesting the Committee to adopt 
the Statement of Investment Principles 2020/21 - 2023/24. The Members were reminded 
that they had agreed, at the Committee's meeting in January 2020, for the statement to 
be sent out to every employer that was a part of the scheme, the actuary and the Fund's 
advisors for a period of consultation.  It was reported that no response had been 
received to the statement during the period. It was reiterated that the fund's employers 
had stated that they were satisfied with the strategy and their contribution levels.  

It was confirmed that no changes had been made to the version submitted at the 
committee in January.

The Head of Finance Department highlighted, following the results of the fund's valuation 
and the fact that the funding level had increased to 108%, that the decision not to reduce 
the contributions in full was a prudent decision, considering the drop in the global market 
over the past months. 

RESOLVED to accept the information.

7.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Investment Manager submitted a report updating the Committee on the recent 
activities of the Wales Pension Partnership. It was reported that partnership performance 
had been at a very high standard and collaboration was going from strength to strength. 
Members were reminded that £606.2m of the Gwynedd Fund's equity investments had 
been transferred to the Wales Pension Partnership Fund in February 2019, with the 
amount divided equally into two funds. It was reiterated that the performance of both 
funds was higher than the benchmark and that this was very encouraging news. The 
next step would involve transferring current investments with Fidelity (£161.6m - Global 
Equity) and Insight (£292.0m - Bonds) to two Fixed Income funds. It was noted that 
Russell Investment was monitoring performance and conducting frequent discussions 
and meetings with the Fund so that the transfer could be completed in April 2020.

Following the Fixed Income transfers, it was reported that the next step would be to 
determine the ideal investment management structure for the Emerging Markets fund. It 
was highlighted that there was approximately £52m to be transferred to the Developing 
Markets fund from the Fidelity company and that discussions were being held with 
Russell Investment to consider suitable funds. It was reiterated that Russell Investments, 
when developing the form and management of the Wales Pension Partnership Fund, 
considered environmental, social and governance requirements when investing 
responsibly.  It was noted that they were looking in detail at ways of meeting these 
needs by considering and including low carbon investments but also by not losing / 
weakening returns.

Reference was made to the arrangements of the Partnership's Joint Governance 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 18/03/20

Committee and it was reported that the arrangement had been discussed at the Joint 
Committee's meeting on 12 March.  It was added that there was a suggestion to include 
representation from Pension Boards (within the constituent authorities) on the Joint 
Committee.

During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 That the Joint Committee arrangement was established and worked 

well 
 That the Chairs of the Pension Boards were meeting at a Chairs forum
 That it was likely that a nomination needed to be proposed to 

represent the Pension Boards in accordance with the Pension 
Regulator's requirements - a member who was a non-voting observer. 

 Returns were evidence that the Wales Pension Partnership was 
working 

 The Vice-chair of the Gwynedd Pensions Committee had attended the 
Joint Committee in order to ensure continuity when the period of the 
Committee's Chair came to an end.  

 A broad programme of training, that would focus mainly on satisfying 
needs, was being drawn up for the Joint Committee's members and 
officers; a suggestion that it could be extended to members of the 
Pensions Committee, as well as representatives of the Pension Board, 
if relevant; a request to consider holding the training sessions on the 
Joint Committee's meeting dates to avoid the need to arrange further 
dates. 

RESOLVED to accept the information.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.20 pm

CHAIRMAN


